Government of West Bengal
Department of Urban Development & Municipal Affairs
(Municipal Affairs Branch)
'Nagarayan', DF – 8,
Sector – I, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700064

NOTIFICATION

No. 1446/UDMA-15011(19)/1/2021-LS-MA SEC

Dated, Kolkata, the 12th November, 2021

WHEREAS in terms of notification vide No. 222/UDMA-15011(19)/1/2021-LS-MA SEC, dated the 11th day of February, 2021, published in Kolkata Gazette Extraordinary on the 11th day of February, 2021 read with notification No. 228/UDMA-15011(19)/1/2021-LS-MA SEC, dated the 11th day of February, 2021, published in Kolkata Gazette Extraordinary on the 11th day of February, 2021, the State Government has declared its intention to exclude certain areas, consisting of the land as specified in the schedule below (hereinafter referred to as the said areas), from the limits of the Howrah Municipal Corporation, constituted under the Howrah Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 (West Ben. Act LVIII of 1980);

AND WHEREAS the State Government has also declared its intention vide notification No. 223/UDMA-15011(19)/1/2021-LS-MA SEC, dated the 11th day of February, 2021 (hereinafter referred to as the said notification) to constitute a municipal area namely - 'Bally Municipal Area' in the district of Howrah covering the said areas, consisting of the land as specified in the schedule below in terms of provisions of section 3 of the West Bengal Municipal Act, 1993 (West Ben. Act XXII of 1993) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act);

AND WHEREAS the period of thirty days from the date of publication of the said notification in the Kolkata Gazette, for submitting objection in respect to the said notification by any inhabitant of the said areas in writing to the State Government has expired and objections were received from the inhabitants of the said areas during the period aforesaid;

AND WHEREAS such objections were sent to District Magistrate, Howrah with a request to take such objections into consideration and to send a consolidated report thereof along with his views in this regard to the Urban Development and Municipal Affairs Department;

AND WHEREAS in consideration of such objections, District Magistrate, Howrah, vide his Memo No. 667/C, dated the 5th October, 2021, has informed this Department that no particular objections in connection with the exclusion of the said areas from Howrah Municipal Corporation and constitution of Bally Municipal Areas stand;

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the power conferred by section 6 of the said Act, the Governor is pleased hereby to constitute the said areas consisting of the land, description of which has been specified in the Schedule below, a Municipal area namely, "Bally Municipal Area" in the district of Howrah:

The Schedule

Sl. No.	Name of Police Station	Name of Mouza	J. L.	R. S. Plot No.
1.	Liluah	Liluah	12	Full Mouza
2.	Bally	Belur	15	Full Mouza
3.	Bally	Barrackpore	16	Full Mouza
4.	Bally	Malipanchghara	17	Full Mouza
5.	Bally	Ghusuri	18	Full Mouza
6.	Bally	Bally	14	8001 to 8400, 9001 to 9032; 8401 to 8635; 8701 to 8732; 9101 to 9207, 9211 to 9240, 9242 to 9370, 9372 to 9383, 9385 to 9438, 9442 to 9461, 9463, 9464, 9466 to 9477, 9479 to 9528, 22005; 9601 to 9629, 9631 to 9669, 9671 to 9703, 9705 to 9723, 9725, 9729 to 9798; 9901 to 10144, 10146, 10148, 10150 to 10185, 10187 to 10352, 22112; 10401 to 10767, 10769 to 10905, 10907, 10909 to 10913, 22060; 11001 to 11134, 11136 to 11170, 11172 to 11268, 11271 to 11273; 11701 to 11858, 11861, 11862, 22001; 12001 to 12303, 22003; 12501 to 12546, 12548 to 12926, 22002; 13001 to 13736, 13740 to 13742, 22048; 14001 to 14354; 14501 to 14581, 14583 to 14847, 22011 to 22015, 22008; 15001 to 15576, 15578 to 15600; 15601 to 16052, 22028, 22029, 22059; 16101 to 16426, 16428, 16429, 22009; 16501 to 17043, 17045 to 17047, 22103 to 22106; 17101 to 17184, 17186 to 17200, 17202, 17204 to 17209, 17213, 17214, 17216 to 17235, 17237 to 17244, 17246 to 17251, 17253 to 17300, 22026; 17301 to 17395, 17409, 19401 to 19417; 17396 to 17408; 17451 to 17462, 17464 to 17551, 19201 to 19235, 22004; 17601 to 17900, 19551 to 19698, 22049, 22050, 22060 to 22063; 17901 to 18111; 19010 to 19040, 22064 to 22066, 22097, 22098.

By Order of the Governor,

Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

No. 1446/1(14) /UDMA-15011(19)/1/2021-LS-MA SEC Dated, Kolkata, the 12th November, 2021

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the, -

- (1) Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Government of West Bengal.
- (2) Principal Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Government of West Bengal.
- (3) District Magistrate, Howrah, P.O. Howrah, Dist.- Howrah.

He is requested kindly to do the needful towards wide public proclamation of the notification in the local area concerned and to paste up a copy of the notification in conspicuous place in his office, and also to furnish a report of compliance thereof to this Department.

- (4) Commissioner, Howrah Municipal Corporation
- (5) Secretary, State Election Commission, 18 Sarojini Naidu Sarani, Kolkata-700027.
- (6) Principal Accountant General (A &E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001.
- (7) Examiner of Local Accounts, West Bengal
- (8) Director of Local Bodies, West Bengal, Poura Prashasan Bavan, DD-1, Sector I, Salt Lake, Kolkata 64.
- (9) Director, SUDA, ILGUS Bhaban, HC Block, Salt Lake, Sector-III, Kolkata-700106.
- (10) Director of Census Operations, West Bengal.
- (11) Director of Information, Government of West Bengal.
- (12) Private Secretary to the Hob'le Minister-in-Charge, UD & MA Department.
- (13) Sr. P. A. to the Principal Secretary, UD & MA Department.
- (14) Guard file of Cell-4.

Additional Secretary